

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
LAW DOCKET NO. BCD-24-1172**

**GENERAL HOLDINGS, INC. and
PRESERVATIONS HOLDINGS, LLC**

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

**U.S.A, METROPOLITAN TAX CREDIT FUND II, L.P.
U.S.A. INSTITUTIONAL TAX CREDIT FUND, IV, L.P.
and EIGHT PENN PARTNERS, L.P.**

Defendant – Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT EIGHT PENN PARTNERS, L.P.

**John S. Campbell – Bar No. 2300
Campbell & Associates, P.A.
60 Mabel Street
Portland, ME 04103
(207)775-2330**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i-iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II ARGUMENT	2
A. <u>CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER THAT IS TAKEN OVER BY A CREDITOR WITHOUT OBTAINING THE CONSENTS OF OTHER PARTNERS AS REQUIRED BY THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS MAY NOT BLOCK TRANSFERS OF INTERESTS BY A PROPERLY ADMITTED LIMITED PARTNER</u>	2
1) <u>PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT SECTION 6.01 FORBIDS BOTH VOLUNTARY AND INVOLUNTARY TRANSFERS OF CONTROL OVER A CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER WITHOUT ADVANCED WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE LIMITED PARTNERS</u>	2
<u>PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CONTRACT</u>	3
<u>PURPOSE OF THE CONSENT PROVISION</u>	4
2) <u>THE GENERAL PROHIBITION AGAINST UNCONSENTED CHANGES OF THE GENERAL PARTNERS PREVAILS OVER THE PROVISIONS IN SECTION 8.13 REGARDING THE REMOVAL OF PROPERLY ADMITTED GENERAL PARTNER</u>	8

<u>B. THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS CLEARLY IN ERROR IN GRANTING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT VOIDING A SALE THAT OCCURRED SIX YEARS AGO IN VIEW OF THE UNCLEAR HANDS AND INEQUITABLE CONDUCT BY THE APPELLEES AND THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE REIMBURSEMENT TO THE BUYER OF THE SUMS THAT THE APPELLANT HAD PAID FOR THE INTERESTS DECLARED TO HAVE NOT BEEN CONVEYED.....</u>	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Am. Prot. Ins. v. Acadia Ins.</u> , 2003 ME 6, ¶ 11, 814 A.2d 989.....	8
<u>Canesi Ex Rel Canesi v. Wilson</u> , "158 N.J. 490, 730 A.2d 805 (1999)	8
<u>Holland v. Sebunya</u> , 2000 ME 160, P9 n.6, 759 A.2d 205, 209	11
<u>Interstate Industrial Uniform Rental Serv., Inc. v. Couri Pontiac, Inc.</u> , 355 A.2d 913, 919 (Me. 1976).....	7
<u>Matter of Sims</u> , 994 F.2d 210, 214 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<u>Mehlhorn v. Derby</u> , 2006 ME 110 P1	11
<u>Pongonis v. Pongonis</u> , 606 A.2d 1055, 1057-58 (Me. 1992).....	13
<u>Tominsky v. Town of Ogunquit</u> , 2023 ME 30 P17.....	6
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES OF PROCEDURE</u>	
Maine’s Fraudulent Transfer Act 14 M.R.S.A. §3572(12).....	4
Maine Uniform Limited Partnership Act - 31 M.R.S.A. section 1302(21)....	4
31 M.R.S.A. section 1302(22).....	5

31 M.R.S.A. §1383	5
ME. R. Evid. 408.....	14
Maine Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.6(B).....	14
Maine Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.11(A)(1).....	15
Comment 3 to Model Rule of Judicial Conduct.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1497 (6th ed.1990)	4
Uniform Limited Partnership Act in 1916, Unif. Limited Partnership Act § 19(3), 6A U.L.A. 397 (1995).....	4
